ES16: Economic analyses

SRK has placed reliance on Sibanye-Stillwater for the price assumptions and the marketing aspects of the lithium

spodumene concentrate and lithium hydroxide products. The Net Present Value (NPV) of the post-tax cash flows

for Keliber Mine and Concentrator is shown for a range of discount rates in Table ES-10. The NPV is determined

in the model in euros and converted to ZAR and USD at the prevailing spot rate from 30 December 2022, the

closest date to the Effective Date for which data is available.

Table ES-10: Sensitivity to Discount Rate

Discount
Rate

NPV

(EURm) (USDm) (ZARm)

6.0% 223  239   4 058

8.0% 176  188   3 198

10.0%  136.4   145.8   2 478

12.0% 103  110   1 872

14.0% 75  80   1 358

The default price assumptions used are from the UBS December 2022 price deck. The average of the surveyed

analysts is used in the Economic Analysis. A two-factor sensitivity, showing the sensitivity of the NPV (in EURm)

to the USD/t price for spodumene concentrate and the working costs is included in Table ES-11.

Table ES-11: Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Price and Working Costs

NPV in

EURm
  Long-term Concentrate Price (USD/t)

   834  886  938  990   1 042   1 094   1 146   1 198   1 250

   84.7  -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Working
Costs (EUR/t)

61.7 -10% 39  69   100   130   160   190   221   251   281

65.1 -5%  27   58   88   118   148   179   209   239   269

68.5 0%  15   46   76   106   136.4   167   197   227   257

71.9 5%  3   34   64   94   124.5   155   185   215   245

75.4 10% -8   22   52   82   113   142.8   173   203   234

The average working costs are EUR68.5/t and the forecast long-term spodumene price is USD1042/t. The spot

price and the forecast prices are currently very volatile. The operating margin of the mine and concentrator is

currently estimated at 42% for the scheduled life of mine (LoM). The company has funded the capital for the

project and limited liquidity risk is present. The operating margin is generally healthy and although the NPV

changes substantially in response to price changes the operating margin is forecast to remain positive under most

foreseeable scenarios.

The post-tax NPV of the Mine and Concentrator producing spodumene concentrate for sale to a third-party is

[…]

Free Cash Flow (EURm)  434  -84  -115  -24  128   72   65   44   52   57   52   31   29   44   43   27  -2   23  -8

NPV (EURm) 136

SRK Consulting – 592138 SSW Keliber TRS  Page 216

SRK SSW_Keliber Project TRS_Final 13 December 2023 Report date:13 December 2023

 Effective Date: 31 December 2022

The taxes and royalties and payments that are required to landowners based on various agreements and

legislation are incorporated into the model. A detailed breakdown is provided in an earlier chapter on the basis

for the taxes, royalties and landowner payments.

A two-factor sensitivity for revenue and total operating costs was also developed. The results are shown in

Table 18-4. The project NPV is most sensitive to price, as is expected. It is important to note that the same

sensitivity applies to exchange rate given that the costs are in euros and the revenue in dollars. Thus, a 5%

change in exchange rate will have the same impact as a 5% change in price. The sensitivity for exchange rate is

not shown as it is an exact replica of the price sensitivity.

Table 18-2: Sensitivity of NPV to Revenue and Working Costs

 NPV in EURm   Long-term concentrate price (USD/t)

   834  886  938  990   1 042   1 094   1 146   1 198   1 250

   84.7  -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Working
Costs (EUR/t)

61.7 -10%  39   69   100  130  160  190  221  251  281

65.1 -5%  27   58   88  118  148  179  209  239  269

68.5 0%  15   46   76  106   136.4  167  197  227  257

71.9 5%  3   34   64  94   124.5  155  185  215  245

75.4 10% -8   22   52  82  113   142.8  173  203  234

A further sensitivity was developed for the discount rate. The base case discount rate has been selected as 10%

as per the Sibanye-Stillwater policy for projects.

Table 18-3: Sensitivity to Discount Rate

Discount Rate
NPV

(EURm) (USDm) (ZARm)

6.0% 223  239   4 058

8.0% 176  188   3 198

10.0%  136.4   145.8   2 478

12.0% 103  110   1 872

14.0% 75  80   1 358

SRK has placed reliance on Sibanye-Stillwater for the market analysis and the price and exchange rate forecasts.

The company makes use of the UBS forecasts. UBS survey several analysts for their views on the spodumene

concentrate and lithium hydroxide prices. The December 2022 forecasts have been used, the latest available at

the Effective Date. The average of the surveyed analysts is used for the company financial models and is used

in these models. The price and exchange rate forecasts used are shown in Table 18-6:

Table 18-4: Price and Exchange Rate forecasts

   Price and Exchange Rate forecasts